
Minkler

Squaw Valley

Fort Washington

Tarpey Village

Sunnyside

Mayfair

Clovis
Biola

Kerman

Firebaugh

Mendota

Selma

Kingsburg

Malaga

Fowler
Tranquillity

Cantua Creek

Westside

Huron

Coalinga

Easton

Bowles

Monmouth

Laton

Raisin City

Caruthers

Riverdale

San Joaquin

CalwaWest Park

Big Creek

Shaver LakeAuberry

Sanger

Del Rey

Parlier
Orange Cove

Reedley

Millerton

5

5

4

2

3
1

5

National Demographics Corporation, Oct. 14, 2021
�2021 CALIPER



Fort Washington

Tarpey Village

Sunnyside

Mayfair

Clovis

Malaga

Fowler

Easton

Bowles
Raisin City

Calwa

Old Fig Garden

West Park

Fresno

99

99

41

41

168

99

180

180

168

41

4

2

3

1

5

National Demographics Corporation, Oct. 14, 2021 �2021 CALIPER



Fresno County Public 115
District 1

Total Pop 198,030

Deviation from ideal -3,676

% Deviation -1.82%

% Hisp 65.9%

% NH White 15%

% NH Black 6%

% Asian-American 10%

Total 96,724

% Hisp 53%

% NH White 27%

% NH Black 9%

% Asian/Pac.Isl. 10%

Total 83,595

% Latino est. 52%

% Spanish-Surnamed 48%

% Asian-Surnamed 6%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 30%

% NH Black 11%

Total 56,370

% Latino est. 49%

% Spanish-Surnamed 46%

% Asian-Surnamed 6%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 33%

% NH Black 10%

Total 35,958

% Latino est. 45%

% Spanish-Surnamed 43%

% Asian-Surnamed 5%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 37%

% NH Black est. 10%

ACS Pop. Est. Total 194,603

age0-19 34%

age20-60 52%

age60plus 14%

immigrants 29%

naturalized 31%

english 43%

spanish 47%

asian-lang 4%

other lang 6%

Language Fluency Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" 29%

hs-grad 45%

bachelor 9%

graduatedegree 3%

Child in Household child-under18 48%

Pct of Pop. Age 16+ employed 61%

income 0-25k 26%

income 25-50k 25%

income 50-75k 19%

income 75-200k 27%

income 200k-plus 3%

single family 80%

multi-family 20%

rented 49%

owned 51%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black
registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and
Special Tabulation 5-year data.

2

198,715

-2,991

-1.48%

37%

42%

6%

11%

141,606

28%

54%

6%

10%

118,139

28%

25%

5%

1%

62%

6%

92,931

25%

23%

5%

1%

64%

5%

67,428

21%

20%

4%

1%

69%

5%

199,663

26%

52%

21%

15%

57%

72%

16%

6%

6%

9%

44%

22%

13%

31%

63%

18%

20%

18%

36%

8%

68%

32%

46%

54%

3

202,910

1,204

0.60%

73%

15%

2%

9%

104,559

61%

25%

3%

9%

90,193

61%

57%

5%

1%

29%

4%

62,719

58%

54%

5%

1%

33%

4%

41,630

53%

50%

5%

1%

38%

3%

201,864

34%

50%

16%

27%

34%

39%

54%

4%

3%

27%

46%

9%

4%

47%

60%

26%

27%

17%

28%

3%

82%

18%

45%

55%

4

206,913

5,207

2.58%

63%

16%

7%

12%

115,887

52%

27%

8%

12%

88,466

53%

49%

3%

1%

35%

10%

53,844

50%

47%

3%

1%

38%

9%

34,305

46%

44%

2%

1%

41%

8%

200,009

32%

54%

14%

22%

39%

48%

42%

9%

2%

21%

48%

9%

4%

41%

58%

37%

27%

16%

18%

1%

60%

40%

63%

37%

5

201,962

256

0.13%

30%

47%

3%

16%

126,271

25%

59%

3%

12%

123,587

23%

22%

5%

1%

68%

3%

100,347

22%

20%

5%

1%

70%

3%

68,308

18%

18%

4%

1%

74%

2%

185,131

30%

50%

20%

13%

64%

76%

13%

7%

4%

7%

48%

20%

11%

38%

63%

14%

18%

16%

44%

9%

85%

15%

30%

70%

Total

1,008,530

8,883

4.40%

54%

27%

5%

12%

585,047

42%

40%

6%

11%

503,980

41%

38%

5%

1%

48%

6%

366,211

37%

35%

5%

1%

52%

5%

247,629

33%

31%

4%

1%

56%

5%

981,270

31%

52%

17%

21%

41%

55%

35%

6%

4%

19%

46%

14%

7%

40%

61%

24%

23%

17%

31%

5%

74%

26%

47%

53%

10/14/2021 11:31 Page 1 of 1

Total Pop

Citizen Voting Age Pop

Voter Registration
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2018)

Age

Immigration

Language spoken at home

Education
(among those age 25+)

Household Income

Housing Stats


