



	Fresno C	ounty P	ublic 11	5			
District		1	2	3	4	5	Total
	Total Pop	198,030	198,715	202,910	206,913	201,962	1,008,530
	Deviation from ideal	-3,676	-2,991	1,204	5,207	256	8,883
	% Deviation	-1.82%	-1.48%	0.60%	2.58%	0.13%	4.40%
Total Pop	% Hisp	65.9%	37%	73%	63%	30%	54%
	% NH White	15%	42%	15%	16%	47%	27%
	% NH Black	6%	6%	2%	7%	3%	5%
	% Asian-American	10%	11%	9%	12%	16%	12%
Citizen Voting Age Pop	Total	96,724	141,606	104,559	115,887	126,271	585,047
	% Hisp	53%	28%	61%	52%	25%	42%
	% NH White	27%	54%	25%	27%	59%	40%
	% NH Black	9%	6%	3%	8%	3%	6%
	% Asian/Pac.Isl.	10%	10%	9%	12%	12%	11%
Voter Registration (Nov 2020)	Total	83,595	118,139	90,193	88,466	123,587	503,980
	% Latino est.	52%	28%	61%	53%	23%	41%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	48%	25%	57%	49%	22%	38%
	% Asian-Surnamed	6%	5%	5%	3%	5%	5%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
	% NH White est.	30%	62%	29%	35%	68%	48%
	% NH Black	11%	6%	4%	10%	3%	6%
	Total	56,370	92,931	62,719	53,844	100,347	366,211
Voter Turnout (Nov 2020)	% Latino est.	49%	25%	58%	50%	22%	37%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	46%	23%	54%	47%	20%	35%
	% Asian-Surnamed	6%	5%	5%	3%	5%	5%
(NOV 2020)	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
	% NH White est.	33%	64%	33%	38%	70%	52%
	% NH Black	10%	5%	4%	9%	3%	5%
	Total	35,958	67,428	41,630	34,305	68,308	247,629
Voter Turnout (Nov 2018)	% Latino est.	45%	21%	53%	46%	18%	33%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	43%	20%	50%	44%	18%	31%
	% Asian-Surnamed	5%	4%	5%	2%	4%	4%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
	% NH White est.	37%	69%	38%	41%	74%	56%
	% NH Black est.	10%	5%	3%	8%	2%	5%
ACS Pop. Est.	Total	194,603	199,663	201,864	200.009	185,131	981,270
Age	age0-19	34%	26%	34%	32%	30%	31%
	age20-60	52%	52%	50%	54%	50%	52%
	age60plus	14%	21%	16%	14%	20%	17%
Immigration	immigrants naturalized	29% 31%	15% 57%	27% 34%	39%	13% 64%	21% 41%
Language spoken at home	english	43%	72%	39%	48%	76%	55%
					42%		35%
	spanish	47%	16%	54%	9%	13%	
	and an I am a	40/	00/	40/		7%	6%
•	asian-lang	4%	6%	4%		40/	40/
	other lang	6%	6%	3%	2%	4%	4%
Language Fluency	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	6% 29%	6% 9%	3% 27%	2% 21%	7%	19%
Language Fluency	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad	6% 29% 45%	6% 9% 44%	3% 27% 46%	2% 21% 48%	7% 48%	19% 46%
	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor	6% 29% 45% 9%	6% 9% 44% 22%	3% 27% 46% 9%	2% 21% 48% 9%	7% 48% 20%	19% 46% 14%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+)	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad	6% 29% 45%	6% 9% 44%	3% 27% 46%	2% 21% 48%	7% 48%	19% 46%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18	6% 29% 45% 9% 3% 48%	6% 9% 44% 22% 13% 31%	3% 27% 46% 9% 4% 47%	2% 21% 48% 9% 4% 41%	7% 48% 20% 11% 38%	19% 46% 14% 7% 40%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+)	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed	6% 29% 45% 9% 3% 48% 61%	6% 9% 44% 22% 13% 31% 63%	3% 27% 46% 9% 4% 47% 60%	2% 21% 48% 9% 4% 41% 58%	7% 48% 20% 11% 38% 63%	19% 46% 14% 7% 40% 61%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18	6% 29% 45% 9% 3% 48%	6% 9% 44% 22% 13% 31%	3% 27% 46% 9% 4% 47%	2% 21% 48% 9% 4% 41%	7% 48% 20% 11% 38%	19% 46% 14% 7% 40%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed	6% 29% 45% 9% 3% 48% 61%	6% 9% 44% 22% 13% 31% 63%	3% 27% 46% 9% 4% 47% 60%	2% 21% 48% 9% 4% 41% 58%	7% 48% 20% 11% 38% 63%	19% 46% 14% 7% 40% 61%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k	6% 29% 45% 9% 3% 48% 61% 26%	6% 9% 44% 22% 13% 31% 63%	3% 27% 46% 9% 4% 47% 60% 26%	2% 21% 48% 9% 4% 41% 58% 37%	7% 48% 20% 11% 38% 63% 14%	19% 46% 14% 7% 40% 61% 24%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k	6% 29% 45% 9% 3% 48% 61% 26% 25%	6% 9% 44% 22% 13% 31% 63% 18% 20%	3% 27% 46% 9% 4% 47% 60% 26% 27%	2% 21% 48% 9% 4% 41% 58% 37% 27%	7% 48% 20% 11% 38% 63% 14%	19% 46% 14% 7% 40% 61% 24% 23%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k	6% 29% 45% 9% 3% 48% 61% 26% 25% 19%	6% 9% 44% 22% 13% 31% 63% 18% 20%	3% 27% 46% 9% 4% 47% 60% 26% 27%	2% 21% 48% 9% 4% 41% 58% 37% 27%	7% 48% 20% 11% 38% 63% 14% 18%	19% 46% 14% 7% 40% 61% 24% 23% 17%
Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k	6% 29% 45% 9% 3% 48% 61% 26% 25% 19% 27%	6% 9% 44% 22% 13% 31% 63% 18% 20% 18% 36%	3% 27% 46% 9% 4% 47% 60% 26% 27% 17% 28%	2% 21% 48% 9% 4% 41% 58% 37% 27% 16% 18%	7% 48% 20% 11% 38% 63% 14% 18% 44%	19% 46% 14% 7% 40% 61% 24% 23% 17% 31%
Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+ Household Income	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus	6% 29% 45% 9% 3% 48% 61% 26% 25% 19% 27% 3%	6% 9% 44% 22% 13% 31% 63% 18% 20% 18% 36% 8%	3% 27% 46% 9% 4% 47% 60% 26% 27% 17% 28% 3%	2% 21% 48% 9% 4% 41% 58% 37% 27% 16% 18%	7% 48% 20% 11% 38% 63% 14% 18% 44% 9%	19% 46% 14% 7% 40% 61% 24% 23% 17% 31%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family	6% 29% 45% 9% 3% 48% 61% 26% 25% 19% 27% 3% 80%	6% 9% 44% 22% 13% 31% 63% 18% 20% 18% 36% 8%	3% 27% 46% 9% 4% 47% 60% 26% 27% 17% 28% 3% 82%	2% 21% 48% 9% 4% 41% 58% 37% 27% 16% 18% 60%	7% 48% 20% 11% 38% 63% 14% 18% 44% 9% 85%	19% 46% 14% 7% 40% 61% 24% 23% 17% 31% 5%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Sumame-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.

